THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 084-2022

A By-law to amend City of Vaughan By-law 1-88, as amended by By-law 005-2021.

WHEREAS the matters herein set out are in conformity with the Official Plan of the Vaughan Planning Area, which is approved and in force at this time;

AND WHEREAS there has been no amendment to the Vaughan Official Plan adopted by Council but not approved at this time, with which the matters herein set out are not in conformity;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That City of Vaughan By-law Number 1-88, as amended, be and it is hereby further amended by:
 - a) Deleting Schedule "E-1641" and substituting therefor the Schedule
 "E-1641" attached hereto as Schedule "1"
- 2. Schedule "1" shall be and hereby form part of this By-law.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 17th day of May, 2022.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 1 of Report No. 44 of the Committee of the Whole Adopted by Vaughan City Council on October 21, 2020.



SUMMARY TO BY-LAW 084-2022

The lands subject to this By-law are located north of Major Mackenzie Drive and east of Huntington Road, being Part of the West Half of Lot 21 and Part of Lot 22, Concession 9, City of Vaughan.

The purpose of this zoning by-law amendment is to correct Zoning By-law 1-88, specifically Schedule "E-1641". The implementing Zoning By-law 005-2021, enacted by Council on January 26, 2021, requires a correction to Schedule "E-1641" to identify Block numbers referenced in the body of By-law 005-2021. Furthermore, the Owner has removed one Block and resulted in a minor renumbering of the Blocks. This By-law constitutes an Administrative Correction to By-law 1-88 to correct these reference errors.

